

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Relator,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

ECF CASE

11 CIV. 0071 (PGG)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for United States of America
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	4
II. THE COMPLAINT MEETS THE PARTICULARIZED PLEADING STANDARDS OF RULE 9(B).....	4
A. The Complaint Provides Extensive Detail Regarding the Kickback Scheme.....	5
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scienter.....	8
C. The Complaint Adequately Pleads the Submission of False Claims.....	10
D. The Complaint Provides Sufficient Illustrations of a Far-Reaching Fraudulent Scheme.....	16
III. PRE-2010 MEDICAID CLAIMS TAINTED BY KICKBACKS ARE ACTIONABLE UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	18
A. Claims Tainted by Kickbacks are Per Se Fraudulent and Therefore Actionable Under the FCA.....	19
B. Medicaid Claims Tainted by Kickbacks are Legally False	22
IV. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS ADEQUATELY PLEAD	24
V. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THE COMPLAINT IS INADEQUATELY PLEAD, THE GOVERNMENT REQUESTS LEAVE TO AMEND.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re Cardiac Devices Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 221 F.R.D. 318 (D. Conn. 2004).....	16
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	22
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Hill v. Waxberg</i> , 237 F.2d 936 (9th Cir. 1956)	24
<i>Leshinsky v. Telvent GIT, S.A.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Mason v. Medline Industrial Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	22-23
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray & Sorenson v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953).....	21
<i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co. v. Waller</i> , 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)	21

<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health System</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Center, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. City of New York</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicore, Inc.</i> , No. 10-127, 2013 WL 3822152 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2013).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 08-214, 2009 WL 3176168 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 29, 2009).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Lisitza v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Longest v. Dyncorp</i> , No. 03-816, 2006 WL 47791 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2006).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Parikh v. Citizens Medical Center</i> , No. 10-64, 2013 WL 5304057 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of America</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of America</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 04-704, 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009).....	11

<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. La. 2007).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Simpson v. Bayer Corporation</i> , No. 05-3895, 2013 WL 4710587 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Reg'l Medical Ctr.</i> , No. 04-186, 2006 WL 2642518 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Bailey</i> , No. 06-0465, 2008 WL 4853630 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2008).....	17
<i>United States ex rel Thompson v. Columbia HCA/Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Trim v. McKean</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (W.D. Okla. 1998).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 11-6969, 2013 WL 1749418 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance & Hospital Rental Service, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Greber</i> , 760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7

<i>United States v. Health Alliance of Greater Cincinnati</i> , No. 03-00167, 2008 WL 5282139 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Huron Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1800, 2011 WL 253259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> , 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. McLatchey</i> , 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 721 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Stark</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-7527, 2013 WL 5312564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2013)	16, 17, 18

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729	18
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	25
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6402(f), 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	18, 19
Pub. L. 111-21, § 4(f)(1), 123 Stat. 1617, 1625 (2009)	18
155 Cong. Rec. S10852, S10853 (Sen. Kaufman)	22

S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 9 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 527419
